

74257.4

74257.4

No. 742574

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BELLA'S VOICE, JORDAN HOFFMAN-NELSON, and
YVETTE HOFFMAN,

Appellants,

v.

VANISHING PRICES LLC, MICHAEL PATRICK BROWN, and
TONI LYNN BROWN,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Shawn Larsen-Bright, WSBA #37066
Zachary Davison, WSBA #47873
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100
Seattle, WA 98104-7043
Telephone: (206) 903-8800
Fax: (206) 903-8820
larsen.bright.shawn@dorsey.com
davison.zach@dorsey.com

Attorneys for Appellants



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. The Browns Publicly Offer To Donate Their Business.....	5
	B. The Parties Reach Agreement On A Deal For The Browns To Donate Their Business To The Hoffmans.....	7
	C. The Hoffmans Perform Their Obligations Under The Deal.....	9
	D. The Browns Breach Their Agreement And Demand Execution Of A “Promissory Note” Lacking Consideration.....	11
	E. The Browns Attempt To Enforce The Sham “Note”.....	14
	F. The Trial Court’s Erroneous Rulings.....	17
V.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....	18
	A. The Standard Of Review Is De Novo.....	19
	B. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment Against The Hoffmans.....	20
	1. The Trial Court Erred In Entering Summary Judgment For The Browns On The “Note”.....	20
	a. Lack of consideration is a defense to the Browns’ claim under the “Note.”.....	20
	b. Resolution of factual disputes concerning purported consideration for the “Note” was improper on summary judgment.....	22

c.	Genuine issues of material fact exist regarding whether the “Note” is supported by consideration.	24
d.	Genuine issues of material fact exist regarding the terms of the parties’ written agreement.....	26
e.	Genuine issues of material fact exist regarding whether the Hoffmans’ performance may be excused by the Browns’ breach.	27
2.	There Are Issues Of Material Fact As To Whether The Browns Breached Their Obligation To Donate The Store To The Hoffmans.....	28
3.	Issues Of Material Fact Precluding Summary Judgment Also Exist With Regard To The Hoffmans’ Other Counterclaims	31
C.	The Trial Court’s Judgment Suffered From Additional Legal Defects	34
1.	The Trial Court’s Judgment Is Flawed Because Bella’s Voice Was Not A Party To The “Note”	34
2.	The Trial Court’s Judgment Is Flawed Because Plaintiffs Did Not Incur And Are Not Entitled To An Award Of Fees Or Costs	36
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beers v. Ross</i> , 137 Wn. App. 566, 154 P.3d 277 (2007)	19, 20
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	22, 23, 31
<i>Brogan v. Anensen LLC v. Lamphiear</i> , 165 Wn.2d 773, 202 P.3d 960 (2009)	22
<i>Crown Plaza Corp. v. Synapse Software Sys. Inc.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 495, 962 P.2d 824 (1997)	27
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found., Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010)	33
<i>Equitable Life Leasing Corp. v. Cedarbrook, Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 497, 761 P.2d 77 (1988)	26
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	33
<i>Harris v. Morgenson</i> , 31 Wn.2d 228, 196 P.2d 317 (1948)	24
<i>Havens v. C&D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994)	32
<i>Jacoby v. Grays Harbor Chair & Mfg. Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 911, 468 P.2d 666 (1970)	30
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998)	19
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994)	21
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Grp., Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004)	23

<i>Losh Family LLC v. Kertsman</i> , 155 Wn. App. 458, 228 P.3d 793 (2010).....	35
<i>Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 77, 765 P.2d 339 (1988), <i>review denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1025 (1989).....	27
<i>Malacky v. Scheppler</i> , 69 Wn.2d 422, 419 P.2d 147 (1966).....	23
<i>Neuson v. Macy's Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 786, 249 P.3d 1054 (2011).....	22
<i>Queen City Sav. & Loan Ass'n Manhalt</i> , 111 Wn.2d 503, 760 P.2d 350 (1988).....	30
<i>Reid v. Cramer</i> , 24 Wn. App. 742, 603 P.2d 851 (1979).....	21
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	19
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	19
Statutes	
Washington Consumer Protection Act.....	4, 15, 32, 33
